

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

RICHARD PHILLIP GREENE,

Respondent.

**Supreme Court Case
No. SC04-1595**

**The Florida Bar File
No. 2003-50,230(17H)**

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

**ERIC MONTEL TURNER, #37567
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(954) 772-2245**

**JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS, #253847
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

**I. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN DENYING
RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS5**

**II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
THE FLORIDA BAR’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT8**

**III. DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR
AN ATTORNEY CONVICTED OF A FELONY INVOLVING A
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT SECURITIES AND MAIL FRAUD9**

**A. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF
DISBARMENT AS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION
FOR RESPONDENT’S FELONY CONVICTION INVOLVING
SECURITIES AND MAIL FRAUD IS SUPPORTED BY
EXISTING CASE LAW.....10**

**B. THE REFEREE DID NOT FIND SUFFICIENT
MITIGATION TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION
DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR
RESPONDENT’S FELONY CONVICTION18**

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Indian River Memorial Hospital,</i> 778 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	5
<i>Holl v. Talcott,</i> 191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	9
<i>North Carolina v. Alford,</i> 400 U.S. 25, 37 (1970)	13
<i>Orlando v. FEI Hollywood, Inc.,</i> 898 So.2d 167 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Insurance Company,</i> 819 So.2d 732 Fla. (Fla. 2002).....	5
<i>The Florida Bar v. Arcia,</i> 848 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2003).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Beach,</i> 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Budnitz,</i> 690 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bustamante,</i> 662 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1995).....	passim
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cohen,</i> 583 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1991).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Diamond, 5</i> 48 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1989).....	18, 25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dougherty,</i> 769 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</i> 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester,</i> 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. G.B.T. ,</i> 399 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1981).....	5
<i>The Florida Bar v. Graham,</i> 605 So.2d 53.....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Grief,</i> 701 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Isis,</i> 552 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	11

<i>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</i> , 640 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marable</i> , 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pavlick</i> , 504 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 1987)	13, 17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rue</i> , 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So.2d 1269, 1271 (Fla. 198)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 643 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wolis</i> , 783 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Visor v. Buhl</i> , 760 So.2d 274 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	5
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	9

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-3.2(b)	5, 8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.2(a)(1)	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.2(b)	6, 9
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.2(i)(2)	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.9.....	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.2(b)(2)	22
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.2(d)	22

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

The Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 5.1.....	20
---	----

The Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 5.11..... 20
